
UGI Utilities, Inc. 
i UGI Drive 

Eneryy to do more• 
Denver, PA 17517 

6io-796-3poo 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

May 22, 2024 

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RE: Annual Resource Planning Report 
UGI Utilities, Inc. - Gas Division 
•Docket No. M-2024-3045244 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

MAY 2`2 2024 

PA PUBUC UTILITy COMMISSION 
SECRETqqyS BUREAU 

In accordance with 52 Pa. Code §59.81 - 59.84, UGI Utilities, Inc. - Gas Division hereby files the 
Annual Resource Planning Report. For any questions related to the attached report, please 
contact me at seplerC~ugi.com. Copies of this filing have been served upon the Bureau of 
Investigation and Enforcement, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Office of Consumer 
Advocate and Matt Stewart (mattstewar@a.gov) via email. 

Sincerely, 

Sherry Epler 
Senior Manager 
Tariff & Supplier Administration 

SE/rks 

Enclosures: (1) Original 



CERTIFICATE OF-SEItVICE 

1 hereby certify that 1 have, this 22°d day of May, 2024, served a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing documents in the manner and upon the persons listed below in accordance with 

requirements of 52 Pa. Code §1.54 (relating to service by a participant): 

VIA E-MAIL 

Allison Kaster, Esquire 
Director and Chief Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
akaster@pa.gov  

NazAarah Sabree, Esquire 
Small Business Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
15t Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
ra-sba@pa.gov  

Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire 
Consumer Advocate 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor 
Harrisburg; PA 17101 
ra-oca@paoca.org 

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

MAY 2 2 2024 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

SECRETARY S BUREAU 

Dated: May 22;  2024  
J)  

Sherry Epler 
Sr. Mgr. - Tariff and Supplier Administration 



Nlstnrical Dzte Curront Yoer Three Yoer Fomcesl 

Indea Year 
ActualYear 

Flrm Seles: 

Retell ReeldenUel 
Retell Commerclel 
Retelllndusblel 
Electrle Power Genere0on 
Exchenee wllh Omer UUlltlea 
Unaccounbd For 
Company Uae 
Olher 

Subtotel Flnn Beles 

Inlerruplible Seles: 

Retell 
Electric Power Genere0on 
Compeny s Own Plenl 

Subtotal InterrupUble Seles 

0 
0 
0 
0 

SUBTOTAL FIRM /W D INTERRUPTIBLE SALES 

TrenapudaUcn: 

Firrn Reslden0el 
Firm ComnronAel 
Firm Indusblel 
lnbrrupUble Resldon0el 
InterrupOble Commerclel 
InterrupOblo Indusblal 
Elecbic Power GanonOon 

Subtotel TmnaporteUon 

T0T/1L GA9 REOUIREMENTS 

Incruasa(Decreese) 
Parconl Chanee (%) 

321,707 329,585 

7,877 
2.4% 

347,702 

18,118 
5.5% 

348,186 

484 
0.1% 

348,910 

724 
0.2% 

349,827 

717 
0.2% 

S 
2022 

44,715 
17,846 

910 
0 
0 

828 
439 

0 
64,539 

0 
0 
0 
0 

-1 
~$ 

38,903 
15,054 

821 
0 
0 

1,095 
331 

0 
56,205 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
22u 

48,979 
18,685 

873 
0 
0 

1,T77 
333 

0 
88,047 

1 
792@ 

47,605 
16,784 

872 
0 
0 

1,178 
333 

0 
88,773 

o 
0 
0 
0 

2 
2028 

48,220 
16,883 

880 
0 
0 

1,181 
333 

0 
67,497 

0 
0 
0 
0 

3 
2aaz 

48,837 
16,985 

874 
0 
0 

1,183 
333 

0 
68,214 

0 
0 
0 
0 

64,539 

6,216 
33,920 
58,920 

0 
4,490 
12,497 

141,125 
257,168 

56,205 

5,545 
33,314 
56,687 

o 
4,090 

11,874 
161.671 
273,380 

66,047 

7,119 
34,832 
62,918 

0 
3,938 

12,372 
180,478 
281,856 

68,773 

7,119 
34,811 
62,682 

0 
3,942 

12,382 
160,478 
281,414 

67,497 

7,119 
34,811 
62,682 

0 
3,942 

12,382 
160,478 
281,414 

68,214 

7,119 
34,811 
82,682 

9 
3,942 

12,362 
160.478 
281,414 

FORMdRP-GAS-1A: ANNUALGASREOUIREMENTS 
REPORTING UTILRY: UGI U71Lr71ES, INC. -G0.9 DIVISION 

(v0lumea In MMc() 

Appendla A: Pe9e 1 

DATE OF DEpOS1T 

MAY 22 2024 
PA PUBLIC U71L)Ty 

COMMISSION 
SECRE7ARrS 

8UREqU 



FORM-IRPI9AS-1B: PEAK DAY GAS REQUIREMENTS 
REPORTING UTIIJTY: UGI UTRITIES, INC. -GAS DIVISION 

(volumes In MMcI) 

Hlatodcal Data  Currem Yeer  Threa YeerForacest 

Indes Yeer 
Aetuel Yeer 

Flm. Selee: 

Retall Resldentlel 
Ratell Commen:lel 
Retall Industrlel 
Electrlc Power Generatlon 
Ecchange w6h Other Utllitlos 
Uneccounted For 
Company Uso 
Other 

Subtotzl Flrrn Seles 

.2 
2423 

48 
18 
1 

67 

-1 
2023 

0 
2o2a 

1 
2075 

e6 
25 
1 

93 

2 
24~ 

675 
253 
1 

943 

3 
~ 

68 
25 
1 

95 

489 
194 
12 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 

696 

429 
161 
10 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 

601 

Intermptlble Seles: 

Retell 
Electric Pcwer Generetlon 
Companys Own Plam 

Subtotal IntenvpUble Selea 

SUBTOTAL FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE SALES 

Transportatlon: 

0 
0 
0 
0 

678 

0 
0 
0 
0 

696 

0 
0 
0 
0 

601 

0 
0 
0 
0 

936 

0 
0 
0 
0 

943 

0 
0 
0 
0 

952 

43 
190 
195 
0 
22 
42 
377 
869 

39 
187 
238 
0 
18 
35 
515 

1,031 

60 
251 
278 
0 
25 
49 
822 

1,286 

61 
253 
278 
0 
25 
50 
622 

1,289 

Flm. Resldenlial 
Flrm Commerclal 
Fiml Industrlel 
Interruptlble Rasldentlal 
Interruptlble Commerclel 
Interruptlble Induetrlal 
Electrlc Power Generatlon 

Subtutal Transportetlon 

30 
174 
190 
0 
18 
36 
437 
886 

61 
252 
278 
0 
25 
50 

622 
1,288 

1,547 TOTAL GAS REQUIREMENTS 

Increese (Decrease) 
Percent ChanRe (%) 

1,631 

50 
3.1% 

2,222 

591 

2,232 

10 
0.4% 

2,241 

10 

1,582 

35 
2.3% 38.2% 0.4% 

Appendla A: Pa9e 2 



Nlalorlcal Date Three Year Foracast Curront Yoar 

Indoa Yoer 
ActualYear 

@ 

2022 
.1 

2023 
0 

2024 
1 

2025 
] 

2026 
3 

2077 

Ges Supply for Selea Serv(co 
Supply Contreate 

Z 
F 
FF 
T 

EE 
A 
K 
M 
BB 
U 

Supply Contracta (thher) 
SpolPurchasea 
StorsBu WNhdrawafs 
LNG/SNG/Propano Purchaaee 
Company Productlon 
Local Purchaaea 
Exchengea wllh othor LDCa 
Other 

Tolal Gee Supply for Selsa 

Totel Treneportetlon Sorvice 

TOTAL SALES GA9 SUPpLY AND 

41,091 
18,766 
7,671 
4,959 
1,922 
1,052 
1,078 

802 
789 
632 

1,795 
0 

16,996 
0 
0 

4,429 
0 
0 

101,932 

257,168 

35,620 
15,479 
6,625 
6,286 
1,610 
1,292 
1,270 
1,190 

846 
176 

3,022 
0 

15,872 
0 
0 

4473 
0 
0 

93,761 

273,380 

4,819 
3,326 

946 
886 
708 
439 
379 
292 
150 

97 

57,201 
0 

14,564 
0 
0 

705 
0 
0 

84,512 

281.656 

66,77 

18,426 
0 

85,1 

281,414 

67,49 

18,4 

05,92 

281,414 201,414 

68,21 

16.426 

86,63 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 359,100 367,141 366,167 366,612 367,336 368,053 

Duducllona 
Transporlellon Fual 
Curtallmanta 
Undorpround Store9o InJecllone 
LNG Llquefactlon 
Salss to other LDCs 
ORSyatem Selss 

Totel Doducllone 

(74.5) 
0 

(15,757) 
0 
0 

(20,891) 
(37,393) 

(609) 
0 

(16,008) 
0 
0 

(20,939) 
(37,557) 

(163) 
0 

(14,250) 
0 
0 

(4,052) 
(18,465) 

0 
0 

(18,476) 
0 
0 
0 

(18,426) 

0 
0 

(18,426) 
0 
0 
o 

(18,426) 

0 
0 

(18,426) 
0 
0 
o 

(18,426) 

NET GAS SUPPLY 321,707 329,585 347,702 348,188 348,910 749,827 

FORM-IRP-GAS-2A: NATURAL GAS SUPPLY 
REPORTING UTILffY: UGI UTILITIES, INC. -GAS DNISION 

TABLE 1: ANNUAL SUPPLY 
(volumos In MMcf) 

Rank contrapts In ordor of mapnitudo for tho wrronl year. Reportln9 should proceod elon8 rank nrdering unt1175X of tolel contrecl 
aupply Is eceounlad for, or unUl ton contracts hava baen Ilated, whlchavor compe flrsL Prcrlda a separata sheat IdenUfylnB the auppllar 
for each contract Ilated. 

ApPondi: A Paga 3 



1 

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

MAY 22 2024 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

SECRETARYS BUREAU 

5 
3 
t 

445 
2 2 

93 Gas Supply for Salas 

Supply Contrects (OtNer) 
SpolPurchasoa 
Sturs9e Wlthdrewala 
LNG/SNG/Propene Purchases 
Compeny Productlon 
LocelPurchesee 
Exchan9es wlth nther LDCc 
Other 
Totel 

9 3 

1 2 

t, 04 

890 Totel Trenspodatlon SeMce 

1,653 TOTAL SALES GAS SUPPLY AND 

(t 
(t 

1 
1 

FORM-IRP-GA4-2A NATURAL GAS SUPPLY 
REPORTING UTILfrY: UGI UTILffIES, INC. -GAS DMSION 

TABLE 2: PEAI( DAY SUPPLY 
(volunles In MMcf) 

Index Yeer 
ActuelYee( 

Nlstodeel Data Current Year Three Year Forecaet 

Gee Supply for Selee SeMce 
Supply Contractc 

Z 
T 

FF 
EE 
BB 
F 
K 
M 
C 
J 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

724 901 1,027 1,027 1,027 

1,751 1,739 2,222 2,232 2.241 

Deductfons 
Curtellmonts 
Undar9rnund StorapulnJoctlons 
LNG Llquefactlon - 
Seles to other LDCs 
ORSystem Seles 

Total tleductlons 

NET GAS SUPPLY 1,547 1,582 1,631 2,222 2,232 2.241 

3 
2027 

-2 
- 2072 

.t 
2023 

0 
2024 

74 
34 
29 
18 
5 
5 
5 
2 
t 
t 

94 
413 
156 

7 

954 

21 

1, 95 

t 
2025 

2 
2026 

93 

21 

t, 14 

51 
40 
34 
24 
t 
t 
t 
e 
0 
0 

153 
562 

0 

1, 29 

t 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(106) 
(106) 

(t 9) 
(t 9) 



Intlee Yeer 
ActuelYaer 

Z 
2022 

.1 
2023 

0 
2024 

3 
2027 

2 
2028 

1 
2025 

Nlstcdcel Defe - CurrentYaer - .TM1ree YaerForeraet 

Clry Geta Treneportetlpn Conbecb: Mnuel - PeeM ~ Mnuel PaeY Mnuel Peak Annuel Paek Mnuel PaeY Mnuel Paek 

23,592 e4 
1T,81] 49 
14,32e 39 
12.640 ]5 
11,892 3] 
11.349 ]1 

8.737 24 
8,737 24 
8731 24 
7.957 22 

10],628 tto 

23,840 94 
17.653 48 
14,357 39 
13,665 35 
11,906 3] 
11,]12 31 
8,754 2< 
0.754 24 
0,754 24 
],9T1 22 

101,346 732 

2],510 94 
11,600 4e 
14,314 39 
12,626 b5 
11,870 33 
11,038 91 
11,112 ]t 
6,T]6 24 
8,128 24 
8,728 24 

114,834 705 

23.510 04 
17.000 48 
14,]14 19 
12.62e 35 
11.070 ]3 
11,336 ]1 
6.128 24 
6,126 ]4 
0.720 24 
7,050 22 

116,058 T94 

23,570 84 
17.600 48 
14,314 39 
12,628 35 
11,610 3] 
11,336 31 
0728 24 
0.728 24 
0,728 24 
1,950 72 

118,056 794 

23,510 94 
17,600 48 
14,]14 39 
12.628 35 
11.870 33 
11,390 31 
e,126 24 
e,l]6 24 
e,l]6 24 
1,950 22 

119,056 794 

V 
81 
AI 
P 
X 
A2 
P3 
A) 
A1f 
X] 

rnhar 

TOTAL 320,404 1,004 233,170 1.109 249,511 1,167 243,511 1.167 ]4],511 1,181 249,511 1,16] 

Upetnem Treneporta0on CanVacte: 

0 0 
2,000 2 

0 o 
o o 

0 0 
2,000 2 

0 0 
o o 

68,667 54 
2.000 2 

0 0 
o 0 

58,661 54 
],000 2 

0 0 
o o 

56,067 54 
2,000 2 
o o 
o 0 

56,68) 54 
2,000 2 

0 9 
9 o 

P4 
C 
A) 

Otner 

TUTAL ],000 2 2.000 2 64.087 56 58,601 56 58,687 58 58,601 !6 

StaraBe RelateE Traneportellun Contracte: 

33,119 1]1 
2,]30 8 
1,]98 4 

33,165 121 
2.3]5 e 
1,401 a 

3],08] 121 
2,326 6 
1.39T a 

33.087 121 
t,]28 6 
1,391 0 

33,08) 121 
.2.a2e e 
1,39] 6 

33,001 121 
2,326 e 
1.397 4 

613 
A8 
09 

TOTAL 30,848 131 36,911 13] 36.811 131 38,611 131 3qfi11 131 36,811 131 

FORMARP-OA.9.28: NATURALGABTRANSPORTATION 
REPORTING UTtlrfY: UGI UTILRIES, INC. - GAS DMSION 

~Volurnae In MMc1f 

'Entrlee ere renked Irl order of ine0nltude fnr tka cunent yaer anE e sheat no0n6 tM aton9e provlder end terminetlpn deta Inr aech contract N IncluEeE. 
Wportln9 procaeds along renk or2erin0 untll T8%ot lotal peak le eccounteE tor. Dete eesumee conOnuence enNor raPlecamant of eeplrln0 clty9ete contrects. 

AppanEd A: Pepe 5 



- Nletcrlul Oete CurrentYear - ThrevYeerForeoeU 
InEea Year 
AeWel Yeer 

6tompe Conbacl6 
L 

P5 
A 
B 

OTNER 

3 
2022 ' 

Annuel Peek 
6.761 121 

0 0 
2,725 25 
2,670 64 
4,094 44 

.1 
2023 

Arutuel Peak 
6,764 121 

0 0 
2,121 25 
2.535 54 
4.102 44 

0 
2024 

Annuel Peak 
6.744 "1f1 
].252 54 
2,723 25 
2,621 64 
4,090 44 

1 
2025 

Annuel Peek 
6,744 121 
3,252 66 
2,722 25 
2,627 64 
4.090 44 

2 
2026 

Annual Peek 
6,744 121 
7.252 54 
2,723 25 
2,627 54 
6.717 96 

2 
2027 

Annual Peek 
6.744 121 

•3.252 54 
2.72] 25 
2,621 54 
6,717 66 

TOTAL t6.1p0 244 16,2]2 244 19.435 295 19436 295 tY,4]6 206 16.426 266 

FORMaRPLABRC: NATURALOABBTORAGE 
REPORTOIO UTILRY: UOI IITILflES, INC. . OAS DNISION 

(Volumee In MMcI)  

'Enblaa an nmkeE In orEer or meBNWCe lor tM eunenl yur anE e eNet no0ng tha etonpe prorlhr anJ brmbu0on Eele lor each mnbect ta Indu6eU. 
Repor6ny pmcaeEs elong ranY ontarlnB urNl 16%el tutel peek le aorauntaE for. 

Appertlla A: Pepe 5 



FORM-IRP-GAS.1: NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS (YEAR END) 
REPORTING UTILRY: UGI UTILITIES, INC. - GAS DMSION 

Hlatorlcal Data Current Year  Three Year Forecast 

Index Year 
Actual Year 

Sales Service: 

2 
]02@ 

3 
7027 

-2 
2022 

-1 
2023 

0 
4024 

1 
~2s 

Retall Reslden0al 
Retail Commercial 
Retell Industrial 
Other 

Subtotal Seles Servlce 

Electric Power Generatlon  

542,927 
49,545 

716 
0 

593,188 

9 

537,990 
47,723 

658 
0 

586,371 

9  

542,807 
48,190 

625 
0 

591,622 

9  

548,894 
48,447 

635 
0 

597,976 

9  

554,979 
48,716 

631 
0 

804,328 

9  

581,084 
48,985 

827 
0 

610,676 

9 

96,447 Transporta0on Servlce 1l  109,231  109,288  109,288  109,288  109,288 

CUSTOMER TOTAL 

Increase(Decrease) 
Percent Chan9e (%)  

689,644  695,811 

5,967 
0.9%  

700,919 

5,308 
0.8%  

707,273 

6,354 
0.9%  

713,623 

6,350 
0.9%  

719,973 

6,350 
0.9% 

11 Customem wlth both non-traneportatlon and transportatlon accounts wlll be counted twice. 

Appendlx A: Page 7 



68,047 
0 

86,047 

66,773 
0 

66,773 

67,497 
0 

67,497 

68,214 
0 

88,214 

Requlrerhenta: 

Firm Requlrements 64,539 56,205 
Interruptible Requlrements 0 0 

Subtotal Flrm and InterrupOt 64,539 56,205 

Hleterlcal Data Current Yeer Three Year Forecasl 

Index Year 
Actual Year 

Gae Supply: 

Supply Contracts 
Spot Purchaees 

Subtotal Gas Supply 

Transportation 

TOTAL GAS SUPPLY 

-2 

2422 

80,507 
21,425 

101,937 

257,168 

359,100 

Transporyatlon 

Load Deductlons 

TOTAL RAS REOUIREMENTS 

257,168 

(37,393) 

359,100 

273,380 

(37,556) 

387,141 

261,656 

(18,465) 

366,168 

281,414 

(18,426) 

366,612 

281,414 

(18,426) 

367,337 

281,414 

(18,426j 

368,053 

Surplus(Deficlency) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 
2024 

1 
7~25 

66,773_ 
18,426 
85,199 

281,414 

386,812 

2 
~026 

67,497 
18,426 
85,923 

281,414 

367,337 

3 
Y027 

68,214 
18,426 
86,640 

281,414 

368,053 

.1 
2973 

73,416 
20,345 
93,761 

273,380 

367,141 

69,243 
15,268 
84,512 

281,856 

366,168 

FORM-IRP{'iAS-4A: ANNUAL SUPPLY AND REOUIREMENTS SUMMARY 
REPORTING UTILITY: UGI UTILITIES, INC. - GAS DNISION 

(volumes In MMeI) 

Appondix A: Page 8 

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

MAY 2`2 2024 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



943 
0 

943 

1,288 

0 

2,232 

936 
0 

938 

1,286 

0 

2,222 

678 
0 

678 

869 

(108) 

1,653 

952 
0 

952 

1,289 

0 

2,241 

601 
0 

801 

1,031 

(106) 

1,738 

Hletorlcal Date Current Yeer Three Yeer Forecast 

InAex Yeer 
ActualYear 

Ges Supply: 

Supply Conlracts 
Spot PurcOases 

SulNotal Gae Supply 

Tmmpottatlon 

_2 
z022 

296 
676 
973 

650 

-1 . 
z023 

305 
722 

1,028 

724 

0 
2024 

266 
571 
837 

901 

1 
29]5 

954 
241 

1,195 

1,027 

2 
2028 

963 
241 

1,204 

1,027 

3 
202Z 

973 
241 

1,214 

1,027 

TOTAL GAS SUPPLY 1,653 1,751 1,738 2,222 2,232 2,241 

Requlrements: 

Flrm Requlrements 
Inlerruptlble Requlrements 

9ubtotal Flmi antl Interruplible 

696 
0 

696 

Trensportallon 

Loetl Detluctlons 

TOTAL GAS REOUIREMENTS 

886 

(189) 

1,751 

Surplus(DeSclenry)  0 0 (0) 0 0 0 

FORM-IRP-GAS-4B: PEAKDAYSUPPLYANDREOUIREMENTSSUMMARY 
REPORTING UTILIRY: UGI UTILRIES, INC. - GAS DMSION 

(volumes In MMcf) 

AppenElx A: Page 9 



Current Year Three Year Forecast 

System Supply 84,512 85,199 86,640 85,923 

System Seles 68,214 67,497 66,773 66,047 

0 Surplus(Defleleney) 

- Index Year 
ActuelYear 

Gas Supply: 

Transportation 281,656 281,414 281,414 281,414 

TOTAL GAS SUPPLY 366,168 366,612 367,337 368,053 

Requlrements: 

Transportatlon 

Load Deduetlone 

TOTAL GAS REOUIREMENTS 

281,656 

(18,465) 

366,168 

281,414 

(18,426) 

366,612 

0 0 0 

0 
2024 

1 
2025 

2 
2026 

3 
2027 

281,414 

(18,426) 

367,337 

281,414 

(18,426) 

368,053 

FORM-IRP-GAS-4ASUMMARY: ANNUAL SUPPLY AND REOUIREMENTS SUMMARY 
REPORTING UTILITY: UGI UTILITIES, INC. - GAS DIVISION 

(voiumes In MMof) 

Appendlx A: Page 10 



Current Year Three YearForecast 

System Supply 837 1,195 1,204 1,214 

System Sales 952 943 936 601 

Index Year 
Actual Year 

Gas Supply: 

Transportation 

TOTAL GAS SUPPLY 

901 1,027 1,027. 1,027 

1,738 2,222 2,232 2,241 

Requlrements: 

Transportation 

Load Deductions 

TOTAL GAS REQUIREMENTS 

1,031 

(106) 

1,738 2,222 2,232 2,241 

Surplus(Deflclency) (0) 0 0 0 

0 
2024 

1 
2025 . 

2 
2026 

3 
2027 

1,286 

0 

1,288 

0 

1,289 

0 

FORM-IRP-GAS-4BSUMMARY: PEAK DAY SUPPLY AND REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY 
REPORTING UTILITY: UGI UTILITIES, INC. - GAS DIVISION 

(volumes in MMcf) 
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Suppller Contracts: 
Supplier DesipnaNon 

z 
T 

FF 
EE 
BB 
F 
K 
M 
C 
J 
U 
A 

SUDDIIer 
UGI Energy Services, LLC (d.b.a. UGI EnergyLink) 

ConocoPhlllips Company 
J. Aron & Company 

South Jersey Resources Group,L.L.C. 
Spire Marketing Inc. 

EOT Energy, LLC 
Twin Eagle Resource Management, LLC 

Mltsul & Co. Energy Marketing and Servlces (USA) Inc. 
Archaea Energy Marketing LLC 

Seneca Resources Ccmpany, LLC 
United Energy Trading, LLC 
Equinor Natural Gas LLC 

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

MAY 22, 2024 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

FORM-IRP-GAS-2A: NATURAL GAS SUPPLIERS SECRETAR`!'S BUREAU 

FORM-IRP-GAS-28: NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION 

City Gate Transportatlon Contracte: 
Suppller Des/anat/on 

V 
B1 
A1 
P 
X 

A2 
P3 
A3 

A17 
X3 

Term/natlon Date 
10131/2038 
10131/2028 
10131/2025 
10131/2033 
10131/2029 
10131/2025 
10131/2036 
10131/2025 
10131/2036 
10131/2025 

Upstream Transportation Contracts: 
Suppller Deslpnat/on 

P4 
C 
A3 

Terminat/on Date 
3/31 /2045 
3/31 /2028 
3/31/2025 

Storage Related Transportation Contracts: 
Suppller Deslonatlon 

B13 
A8 
C3 

Term/natlon Date 
3/31/2025 
3/31/2025 

11130/2025 

FORM-IRP-GAS-2C: NATURAL GAS STORAGE 

Suppller Deslpnation 
L 

P5 
A 
B 

Terminatlon Date 
3/31/2025 
3/31/2045 
3/31/2028 
3/31/2028 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: T. Ciesnolevicz 

Proeram• Apartment Program Proposed _ Eaisting X 

OBJECTI V ES: 

The purpose of this program iS to incentivize new construction developers or existing apartment owners/managers to 
choose heating systems utilizing clean, efficient natural gas heat. Apartments heated by electricity or propane and 
situated along a namral gas main are targeted as well as proposed multi-family projects. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY• D IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Apartment owners are offered a rebate on the purchase and installation of nattual gas heating equipment. Typically 
about $500/residential unit may be offered for individual heating systems or $250/residential unit for central heating 
systems. Rebate offers are valid for a limited time period. The economics of installing gas setvice as well as the 
availability of rebate fonds are evaluated as each prospect is identified. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTIC  PATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year Peak Load Reduction 
KW 

Electric Gas Oil 
MWH MCF Gallons 

Other Results 

2023 N/A 0 0 108 individual 
units installed 
gas heating 
equipment 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Peryonnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhouts 

Labor Services 
Program 

Info Misc. Total 

2023 2 $75 $0 $0 $92,000 $92,075 



Form IRP-GAS-S. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: T. Ciesnolevicz 

Proaram: Apartment Program Proposed _ Existing 1 

OBJECTI V ES: 

The purpose of this prograrn is to incentivize new construction developers or existing apartment owners/managers to 
choose heating systems utilizing clean, efTicient natural gas heat. Apartments heated by electricity or propane and 
situated along a namral gas main are targeted as well as proposed multi-family piojects. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Apartment owners are offered a rebate on the purchase and installation of natural gas heating equipment. Typically 
about $500/residential unit may be offered for individual heating systems or $250/residential unit for central heating 
systems. Rebate offers are valid for a limited time period. The economics of installing gas service as well as the 
availabiiity of rebate funds are evaluated as each prospect is identified. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year Peak Lozd Reduction 
KW 

Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil Other Results 
Gallons 

2024 N/A 0 0 192 individual 
units will install 
gas heating 
equipment. 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Ezpenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services Program 

Info Misc. Total 

2024 2 S75 $O $0 $101,g00 $101,g75 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI UtiGtles, Inc. 

Contact: A. J. Galczynski 

Proeram: Cogeneratlon/Distributed Generatlon Proposed _ Existlng X 

OBJECTIVES: 

Perform preliminary cogeneration studies to provide information on energy savings to commercial and industrial customers. 

Disseminate information on energy savings available to commercial and industrial customers considering conservalion. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Conduct feasibility studies showing energy savings available through cogeneration. 

Disseminate information through seminars to targeted groups such as hospital engineers, administrators, and engineering 
firms. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Peak Load Reduction Electric Gas Oil Gallons 
KW MWH MCF (peryear) 

Year Other Results 

2023 175,421 
It is difficult to estimate energy reduclion due to variable use and fuel type offsel of 
customer CHP systems. However, Cogeneration will reduce wasted energy inherent in 
conventional boilers and oil-frred electric generating equipment. 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Pereonnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours 

Labor Services 
Prograrn 

Info 
Misc. Total 

2023 1,560 $91,540 $13,731 $105,271 



DATE OF DEPOSIT 

Form IRP-CAS-5. Program Description MAY 22 2024 

PA PUBLIC UTILIT'f GOMMISSIOM 

SECREfARY'S BUREAU 

Cogeneration/Dlstributed Ceneratlon Proposed _ Eaisting X 

UCI Utilities, Inc. 

A. J. Calczynski 

Cootndanv 

Co~ 

Proeram: 

OBJECTIVES: 

Perform preliminary cogeneration studies to provide information on energy savings to commercial and induslrial customers. 

Disserttinale information on energy savings available to commercial and industrial cuslomers considering conservation. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Conduct feasibility studies showing energy savings available through cogeneration. 

Disseminate information through seminars to targeted groups such as hospital engineers, administrators, and engineering 
firms. 

ACTj1AL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Peak Load Reduclion 
KW 

Electric Gas Oil Gallons 
MWH MCF (peryear) 

Year Other Results 

it is difTicult to estimate energy reduction due to variable use and fhel type offset of 
customer CHP systems. However, Cogeneration will reduce wasted energy inherent in 
conventional boilers and oil-fired electric generating equlpmenl. 

2024 177,921 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours 

Labor Services 
•Program 

lnfo 
Misc. Total 

2024 468 $27,462 $4,119 $31,581 



Form IRP-CAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, Inc. 

Contact: A. J. Galczynski 

Proeram: Commercial & Industrial Newsletters/Public Events Proposed _ Exlsting X 

OBJECTIVES: 

To provide customers with updates on new technology and energy-efficient products, to capsulize industry news, and to 
report on energy-related topics and studies that may affect customers' businesses. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND 1MPLEMENTATION SCHEDULEh 

UGI maintains membership to industry organizations and distributes copies of applicable material to area design 
professionals. These publications promote the efficient utilization of namral gas technologies in both industrial and 
commercial applications. In addition, UGI produces case smdies of applicalions of energy efficient natural gas applications 
within our service territory and distributes these to design professionals and end users. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil 
Gallons* 

Other Resutts 

2023 It is difficull to eslimate energy reduclion achieved by providing educationsl articles on energy topics to 
customers. 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services 

Program 
Info 

Misc. Total 

2023 750 $33,075 $3,000 $2,400 $15,000 $53,475 



Form IRP-GAS-S. Program Description 

Comnanv: UGI Utilities, Inc. 

Contact: A. J. Galczynski 

Proflram• Commerclel & Industrlal Newsletters/Public Events Proposed _ Eslsting X 

OBJECTIVES: 

To provide customers with updates on new technology and energy-efficient products, to capsulize industry news, and to 
repon on energy-related topics and studies that may atPect customers' businesses. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

UGl maintains membership to industry organizations and distributes copies of applicable material to area design 
professionals. These publications promote the efficient utilization of namral gastechnologies in both industrial and 
commercial applicalions. In addition, UGl produces case studies of applications of energy eflicient natural gas applications 
within our service territory and distributes these to design professionals and end users. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy.Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas Oil 
MWH MCF Gallons" Other Resutts 

2024 It is difficult to estimate energy reduction achieved by providing educational articles on energy topics lo 
customers. 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhours 

Labor Services Program 
Info Misc. Total 

2024 62 $3,662 $0 $0 $10,800 $14,462 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: T. Ciesnolevicz 

Proeram: Commerclal Converslon Campaign Proposed _ Existing ~C 

OHJECTI V ES: 

The primary objective of this program is to educate prospeclive business cuslomers along existing UGI natural gas 
facilities, about the efficiency and cost savings benefits of natural gas over other fuels such as oil, eleclricity or 
propane. This information allows business consumers to make choices that reduce the use of all energies and save 
money on utility bills. 

DF.TAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Qualifying prospective business customers will be sent a series of emails, direct mail collateral and digital ads 
incentivizing them to meet with a UGI representative to learn about the benefits of natural gas. After the meeting, Ibe 
prospective customer will be offered a gift card for their time and will continue to receive infortnation electronically 
about the benefits of switching to clean, affordable natural gas service from UGI. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil Other Results 
Gallons 

2023 N/A N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services 

Program 
Info 

Misc. Total 

2023 0 $0 s0 s0 $0 $0* 

*UGI did not offer a Commercial Conversion Campaign in 2023. 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Cornaanv: UGI Utilities, Inc. 

Contact: T. Ciesnolevicz 

Pro ram: Commercial Converslon Campaign Proposed _ Existing X 

OB.CECTIVES: 

The primary objective of this program is to educate prospective business customers along existing UGI natural gas 
facilities, about the efficiency and cost savings benefits of natural gas over other fuels such as oil, electricity or 
propane. This infonnation allows business consumers to make choices that reduce the use of all energies and save 
money on uwility bills. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Qualifying prospective business cuslomers will be sent a series of emails, direct mail collateral and digital ads 
incentivizing them to meet with a UGI representative to learn about the benefits of natural gas. After the meeting, the 
prospective customer will be offered a gift card for their time and will continue to receive information electronically 
about the benefits of switching to clean, affordable natural gas service from UGI. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas Oil 
MWH MCF Gallons 

Other Results 

2024 N/A N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Calegorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services Program 

•Info Misc. Total 

2024 0 s0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

•UGI does not anticipate offering a Commercial Conversion Campaign in 2024. 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Companv: UGI Utllities, lnc. 

Contact: John Mason 

Pronram: Conservation Educatlon & Tools Proposed _ Eaistiog X 

OBJECTIVES: 

To provide,customers with information abom energy conservation actions and progtams. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Provide conservation kits to customers filled with tips and resources. UGI purchased 5,000 kits in 2023 for $36,000. 

The UGI Low Income Usage Reduction Program (LIURP) sponsored the WGAL Community Connections initiative. This 
$100,000 sponsorship provides exposure on network television, the WGAL website, and select cable networks across 
Pennsylvania through the Hearst network. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction Electric Gas Oil 

KW MWH MCF Gallons 
Other Results 

2023 N/A N/A 

S11ONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours 

Labor Services 
Program 

Info Misc. Total 

2023 4 $200 $136,000 $136,200 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Descriptlon 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, Inc. 

Contact: John Mason 

Proeram: Conservatlon Education & Tools Proposed _ Existing - 

OBJECTIVES: 

To provide customers with inforrnation about energy conservation actions and programs. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Provide conservation kits to customers filled with tips and resources. UGI will likely purchase 5,000 kits in 2024 for 
$36,000. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Peak Load Reduction Electric Gas Oil Other Results 
KW MWH MCF Gallons 

2024 N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Progtam Expenses 

Year 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours 

4 

Labor Services 
 

Program 
Info •  

Misc. Total 

2024 $200      $36,000 $36,200 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Descriptlon 

Comnanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: John Mason 

Proeram: Conservation Messages On Hold Proposed _ Esisting X 

OBJECTIVES: 

Provide customers with simple, inexpensive tips for conserving energy and managing energy bills. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

UGI's call center plays continuous messages for customers who are holding to speak to a representative. These tapes were 
updated evety two months through August 2023 and then only once more through December 2023. The messages are seasonal 
tips on conserving energy and managing energy bills. These messages also promote the Save Smart Energy Efficiency and 
Conservation program. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year Peak Load Reduction 
KW 

Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil 
Gallons 

Other 
Results 

2023 N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

PersonneP Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhours 

Labor Services 
Program 

Info Misc. Total 

2023 18 $540 $13,520 $14,060 



Form IRP-CAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UCI Utilities, Inc. 

Contact: John Mason 

Proeram: Conservation Messages On Hold Proposed _ Existing X 

OBJECTI V ES: 

Provide customers with simple, inexpensive tips for conserving energy and managing energy bills. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTAT{ON SCHEDULE: 

UGI's call center plays continuous messages for customers who are holding to speak to a representative. These tapes are 
updated twice a year (Spring/Summer and Winter) with seasonal messages and tips on conserving energy and managing 
energy bills. These messages also promote the Save Smart Energy EfT'iciency and Conservation program. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year Peak Load Reduction 
KW 

Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil 
Gal lons 

Other 
Results 

2024 N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services Program 

Info Misc. Total 

2024 3 $90 $5,000 $5,090 



DATE OF DEPOSIT 

Forrn IRP-GAS-5. Program Description MAY 2 2 2024 
Comoanv: UGI Utilities, Inc. 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Contacr K. Iglar SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Proeram: Customer Cares Program Proposed _ Eaisting X 

OBdECTIVES: 

Provide training and guidance to payment-troubled customers, concentrating on energy conservation, budget 
counseling and fuel assistance. In addition, provide consumers with information and counseling conceming energy 
conservation measures. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Providing information regarding energy conservation measures, budget counseling, weatherization, fuel assistance 
programs, and the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP). The program is introduced to groups 
through presentations and workshops. Representatives provide consumers with education materials conceming 
energy conservation techniques and methods of using energy more efficiently. Educational services are provided, 
upon request of the agency or group, through presentations to groups such as service clubs and schools, and also by 
distributing brochures and other conservation-related literature. ln addition, the Company-began hosting WARM 
(Winler Assistance Relief Mobilizalion) events at Community Based Organizations throughout our service territory 
in the Fall of 2022, and the events continued throughout 2023. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil 
Gallons 

Other 
Results 

2023 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Est MHs Labor Services 
 

Program 
lnfo  

Misc. Total 
             

2023 $73,156 $73,156 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Descriptlon 

Comoanr UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact• K.Iglar 

Proeram• Customer Cares Program Proposed _ Exlstlng X 

OBJECTIVES: 

Provide training and guidance to payment-troubled customers, concentrating on energy conservation, budget 
counseling and fuel assistance. In addition, provide consumers with informalion and counseling conceming energy 
conservation measures. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Providing information regarding energy conscrvation measures, budget counseling, weatherization, fuel assistance 
programs, and the Low Income Home Energp Assistance Program (LIHEAP). The progrram is introduced lo groups 
through presenlations and workshops. Representatives provide consumers with education materials conceming 
energy conservation techniques and methods of using energy more efficiently. Educational services are provided, 
upon request of the agency or group, through presentations to groups such as service clubs and schools, and also by 
distributing brochures and other conservation-related literature. The Company plans to continue WARM (Winter 
Assistance Relief Mobilization) events in 2024. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas 
MWIi MCF 

Oil 
Gallons 

Other 
Results 

2024 N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Est MHs Labor Services 
 

Program 
Info  

Misc. Total 
             

2024 $75,000 $75,000 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI U[16ties, Inc. 

Contact: John Mason 

Proerarn• Customer Newsletter —"UGI Connections^ Proposed _ Existing X 

OBJECTIVES: 

To provide customers with conservation tips, company and industry news, infonnation about rates-related matters, safety 
suggestions, and other current topics. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 
i 

UGI Connections is a two-page newsletter included in every customer's bill 10 times each year. Designed to update 
customers on current energy news, UGI Connections also provides information on low cost/no cost energy conservation 
measures and practices, billing practices and rates, as well as safety suggestions and reminders. UGI Connections content 
focuses on conservation, energy efficiency, and community involvement. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Peak Load Reduction Electric Gas Oil Other Results 
KW MWH MCF Gallons 

2023 N/A N/A Bill inserts reach 100"/0 of UGI 
customers. E-bill customers receive 
an elecvonic version of all bill 
inserts via email. 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services 

Program 
Info Misc. Total 

2023 30 $900 $274,200 $275,100 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: John Mason 

Proeram: Customer Newsletter — "UGI Connections" Proposed _ EBisting X 

OBJECTI V ES: 

To provide customers with conservation tips, company and industry news, information about rates-relaled matlers, safety 
suggestions, and other current lopics. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND ►MPLEMENTAT►ON SCHEDULE: 

UGI Connec/ions is a two-page newsletter designed to update customers on current energy news, UGI Connections also 
provides information on low cosUno cost energy conservation measures and practices, billing practices and rates, as well as 
safety suggestions and reminders. UGI Connecrions contenl focuses on conservation, energy efftciency, and comnrunity 
involvement. This newslener was not printed through at least the first half of this year: The expectation is that it will resume 
Ociober through December for a total of two newsletters. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction Electric Gas ' Oil 

ICW MWH MCF Gallons 
Other Results 

Bill inserts reach )00% of UGI 
customers. E-bill customers receive 
an electronic version of all bill 
inserts via email. 

2024 N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES:  

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Estimated Program 
Manhours 

Labor Services Misc. Total 
Info  

2024 9 $270 $82,260 $82,530 

Year 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: A. J. Galczynski 

Proaram: Industrial & Commercl.al Eoergy Efliclency Program Proposed _ Ealsting 

OBJECTIVES: 

The Nonresidential Custom progrzm encourages natural gas efticiency in commercial, industrial and multifamily 
huildings through education, outreach, and frnancial incentives to overcome rttarket barriers. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Work with commercial and industrial customers to recomrnend the use of high-efficiency equipment and conservation 
measures. Evaluate proposed projects for energy savings and cost efficiency and offer appropriate incentives to improve 
projecl financials. Qualifying projects include equipment replacement and energy-saving measures in existing facilities 
as well as efficiency measures that exceed code baseline in new construction. 

Provide infonnation and support to architects, engineers, builders and contractors in identifying energy-saving 
opportunities and applying for incentives on behalf of their customers. Promote gas energy efliciency through 
presentalions and exhibition at industry trade events and meelings. 

ACTUAL ANDlOR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil 
Gal lons 

Other 
Results 

2023 
N/A 75,628 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours 

Labor Services 
Progtam 

Info 
Misc. Total 

2023 4,160 $448,379 $36,668 $485,047 

*This prdgram is considered to be informational, therefore, forms IRP-8 and IRP-9 are not required. 



Form IRP-GAS-S. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilitles, Inc. 

Contact: A. J. Galczynski 

Proeram• Industrial & Commercial Energy Efficiency Program Proposed _.Existing X 

OBJECTIV ES: 

The Nonresidential Custom program encotuages natural gas effciency in commercial, industrial and multifamily buildings 
through education, outreach, and financial incentives to-overcome market barriers. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Work with commercial and industrial customers to recommend the use of high-efficiency equipment and conservation 
measures. Evaluate proposed projects for energy savings and cost efficiency and offer appropriate incentives to improve 
project ftnancials. Qualifying projects include equipment replacetnent and energy-saving measures in existing facilities as 
well as effciency measure4 that exceed code baseline in new construction. 

Provide inforrnation and support to architects, engineers, builders and contraciors in identifying energy-savingopportunities 
and applying for incentives on behalf of their customers. Promote gas energy efftciency through presentations and exhibition 
at industry trade events and meetings. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas Oil Other 
MWH MCF Gallons Results 

2024 N/A 75,628 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours 

Labor Services 
Program 

Info 
Misc. Total 

2024 
4,160 $463,330 $17,000 $480,330 

'This program is considered to be informational, therefore, forms IRP-8 and IRP-9 are not required. 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: K.Iglar 

Proeram• Low Income Usage Reductlon Program Proposed _ Ezlsting X. 

OR.IECTIV ES: 

The objective of this program is to reduce energy use among low income, high usage residential customers. Energy 
efficiency improvement measures are made to eligible customers' dwellings free of charge. Customers also receive 
free efficiency counseling to further reduce energy consumption. - 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

In 2023, 539 homes received weatherization, energy education and UGI inspection. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil 
Gallons 

Other 
Results 

2023 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Est MHs Labor. . Measures Adm costs/ Computer Rehab Totel 
Educ Matls Costs Pilot 

2023 28,853 $2,178,382 $1,690,478 $94,901 $3,963,761 



Form IRP-GAS-S. Program Description 

Comp!!!y UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Cont ct• K.Iglar 

Pro am: Low Income Usage Reduction Program Proposed _ Existing - 

OBdECTIV ES: 

The objective of this program is to reduce energy use among low income, high usage residential customers. Energy 
efficiency improvement measures are made to eligible.cuslomers' dwellings free of charge. Customers also receive 
free efliciency counseling to further reduce energy consumption. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

During 2024, approximately 506 homes will receive weatherization, energy education, and UGI inspection. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas 
MWIi MCF 

Oil 
Gallons 

Other 
Results 

2024 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Est MHs Labor Measures 

Admin 
Costs/ Computer Oil Rehab 
Educ Costs Swap Program 
Matls 

Pilot Total 

2024 27,000 $2,316,099 $1,797,350 $$00,901 $4,214,350 



Oil Peak Load Reduction Yeur Electric Gas 
KW MWH MCF 

Other 
Results Gallons 

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description MAl' 2'2 2024 

Companv: UGI Utilities, Inc. 

Contact: T. Ciesnolevicz 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

   

Proeram• Mass Media Advertlsing Proposed _ Existing X 

OBJECTIVES: 

The primary advantage of mass media advertising is that it allows UGl to educate all consumers, including customers 
as well as non-customers, about the efTiciency and cost savings benefits of natural gas over other fuels such as oil, 
electricity or propane. This information allows consumers to make choices that reduce the use of all energies and save 
money on individual household bills. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLF.MENTATION SCHEDULE: 

UGI executed a oumber of digital and traditional media campaigns. The digital campaigns consisted of digital ads and 
banners in search engines and social media that were linked to customized landing pages: The traditional campaigns 
included outdoor advertising, cable and streaming advertising, as well as streaming radio. The goals of the campaigu 
are to educate consurners on the savings when they switch to natural gas and encourage consumers to complete UGI's 
online nataral gas availability form to check for access to gas. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

2023 NfA N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Calegorized Prognun Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services Program 

Info .Misc. Total 

2023 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0" 

"UGI did not execute any mass media advertising campaigns in 2023. 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comaanv: UGI Utilltles, lnc. 

Co~ t! act: T. Ciesnolevicz 

Proeram: Mass Medla Advertising Proposed _ Existing .X 

OBJ ECTI V ES: 

The primary advantage of mass media adverlising is that it allows UGI to educate all consumers, including customers 
as well as non-customers, about the efficiency and cost savings benefits of namral gas over other fuels such as oil, 
electricity or propane. This information allows consumers to make choices that reduce the use of all energies and save 
money on individual househoid bills. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

UGI executed a number of digital and traditional media campaigns. The digital campaigns consisted of digital ads and 
banners in search engines and social media that were.linked to customized landing pages. The traditional campaigns 
inciuded outdoor advertising, cabie and streaming advertising, as well as streaming radio. The goals of the campaign 
are to educate consumers on the savings when they switch to natuml gas and encoumge consumers to compiete UGI's 
oniine natural gas availability form to check for access to gas. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year Peak Load Reduction 
Kw 

Electric Gas Oil Other 
MWH MCF Gallons Results 

2024 N/A N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Eslimated 
Manhours Labor Services Program 

Info 
Misc. Total 

2024 0 $o $o $a $o $o* 

*UGI does not anticipate executing any mass media advertising campaigns in 2024. 



Form IRP-GAS-S. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: A. J. Galczynski 

Proeram• Natural Gas Vehicles Proposed _ EzisNng 7C 

OBJECTIVES: 

To expedite the use of natuml gas as a clean fuel alternative in commercial fleets, transit authorities, municipal fleets, and 
forkliRs by distributing information, performing feasibility studies, providing technical support and offering rebates. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Promote natural gas as a top choice to fuel vehicles since it emits fewer reactive hydrocarbons, carbon monoxide and 
nitrogen oxides than any other proposed foel. Natural gas emits virtually no particulates, unlike diesel fuel; and offers a cost 
savings opportunity for fleet operators. UGI has targeted working with Transportation Authorities and Govemtnent fleets on 
continued and expanded use of Natural Gas Vehicles. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Diesel 
MWH Gallons 

Oil 
Gallons 

Other Results 

2023 N/A 

   

241,412 
per year    

Improved Air 
Quality 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Progtam Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours  

Labor Services 
Program 

Info Misc. Total 

2023 1,872 $109,848 $16,477 $126,325 



Form IRP-CAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UCI Utiiities, lnc. 

Contact: A. J. Galczynski 

Proeram: Natural Gas Vehicles Proposed _ Existing X 

OBJECTIV ES: 

To expedite the use of natural gas as a clean fuel altemative in commercial fleets, transit authorities, municipal fleets, and 
forklifts by distributing inforrnation, performing feasibility studies, providing technical support and offering rebates. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Promote natural gas as a top choice to fuel vehicles since it emits fewer reactive hydrocarbons, carbon monoxide and 
nitrogen oxides than any other proposed fuel. Natural gas emits virtually no particulates, unlike diesel fuel, and offcrs a cost 
savings opportunity for fleet operators. UGI has targeted working with Transponation Authorities and Govemment fleets on 
continued and expanded use of Natural Gas Vehictes. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Diesel 
MWH Gallons 

Oil 
Gal lons 

Other Results 

2024 N/A 248,655 Improved Air 
per year Quality 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours 

Labor Services Program 
Info 

Misc. Total 

2024 624 $36,616 $5,492 $42,108 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: T. Ciesnolevica 

Proeram: Residential Conversion Program — Ahead of Paving/Construction Proposed _ Eslsting - X. 

OBJECTIVES: 

The purpose of this conversion program is to convince existing households along UGI gas mains to switch their current 
heating equipment to natural gas. This program targets homes simated along existing gas mains where 
township/municipal paving or UGI construction is already scheduled to occur. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Prior to slreet consttvction, homeowners who do not currently heat with natural gas will be mailed information 
advising them of their opportunity to convert to natural gas. Homeowners will be offered a free service installation if 
they convart lheir heating equipment to natlual gas. The homeowner must purchase the equipment directly from the 
contractor of their choice and inform UGI of the need to run a service line prior to the scheduled paving/UGI 
constraction, 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year Peak Load Reduction 
KW 

Electric Gas Oil 
MWH MCF Gallons 

Other Results 

2023 N/A N/A N/A 51 homeowners 
expressed interest, 
23 converted to 
natural gas 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhoun; Labor Services Progrem 

Info Misc. Total 

2023 150 $3,300 $0 $2,500 $0 $5,800 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UCI Utilities, Inc. 

Contact: T. Ciesnolevicz 

Proeram: Residential Converslon Program — Ahead of Paving/Construction Proposed _ Exlsting X 

OBJECTIVES: 

The purpose of this conversion program is to convince existing households along UGI gas mains to switch their current 
heating equipment lo natural gas. This program targets homes situated along existing gas mains where 
township/municipal paving or UGI construction is already scheduled to occur. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Prior to street construction, homeowners who do not currently heat with natural gas will be mailed information 
advising them of their opportunity to convert lo natural gas. Homeowners will be offered -a free service installation if 
they convert their heating equipment to natural gas. The homeowner must purchase the equipment directly from the 
contraclor of their choice and inform UGI of the need to run a service line prior to the scheduled paving/UGI 
construction. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year Peak Load Reduction 
KW 

Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil Other Results 
Gallons 

2024 N/A N/A N/A Estimating 125 
homeowners will 
express interest, 65 
will convert to 
natural gas 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services Program 

mfo Misc. Total 

2024 150 $3,300 $0 $2,500 $0 $5,800 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utllities, Inc. 

Contact: T. Ciesnolevicz 

Proeram• Residential Upgrade Program — Added Load Proposed _ Existing X 

OBJECTIVES: 

The purpose of this conversion program is to increase appiiance samtation of existing residential customers. This 
program will target residential non-heating customers to encourage them to convert to heating as well as residential 
healing customers with seaazonal load only to encourage them to convert their water heater to natural gas. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Qualifying existing customers will be sent a series of emails advertising the program and offering them a gift card 
incentiveto convert their water heater or home heating equipment to natural gas dtning the program period. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year Peak Load Reduction 
KW 

Electric Gas Oil 
MWH MCF Gallons 

Olher Results 

2023 N/A N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhours Lahor Services Program 

Info Misc. Total 

2023 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

*UGI did not o8er any Added Load Program in 2023. 



DATE OF DEPOSIT 

Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Descriptlon MAY 2 2024 

Comoanv: UGI Uti6ties, lnc. PA PUBUC UTIUTY COMMISSION 

SECRETARY S BUREAU 
ContaM: T. Ciesnolevicz, 

Proeram: Residential Upgrade Program — Added Load • Proposed _ Ealsting X 

OBJECTIVES: 

The purpose of this conversion program is to increase appliance saturation of existing residential customers. This 
program will target residential non-heating customers to encourage them to convert Io heating as well as residential 
heating customers with seasonal load only to encourage them to convert their water heater to natural gas. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

Qualifying existing customers will be sent a series of emails advertising the program and offering them a gifl card 
incentive to convert their water heater or home heating equipment to natural gas during the program period. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil Other Results 
Gallons 

2024 N/A N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services Program 

Info Misc. Total 

2024 0 so $0 $0 s0• s0 

*UGI does not anticipate offering an Added Load Progratn in 2024. 



Foim {RP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, lnc. 

Contact: John Mason 

Proeram: UGI Website Proposed _ Eaisting .X 

OBJECTIVES: 

Disseminate conservation tips to a wide range of customers and non-customers ttuoughout UGI's service territory via 
https:(/u¢isavesmart.com/, https://wwvr.ooweredbvefi.orplugi/, and the Ways to Save section of htt~ps://www.u2i.com. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

UG1 has provided energy conservation and savings tips since the UGI website was launched. The Ways to Save section 
features energy saving tips, energy savings rebate programs, and links to purchase discounted smart thermostats. Enhanced 
information is added to the site as deemed necessary. The section'of the site includes information on the UGI Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation program that provides rebates for the installation of high-efficiency equipment. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Year 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas 
MWH MCF 

Oil 
Gallons 

Other 
Results 

2023 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel Categorized Program Expenses 

Year Estimated 
Manhours Labor Services 

Program 
Info 

Misc. Total 

2023 60 $6,000 $10,255 $16,255 



Form IRP-GAS-5. Program Description 

Comoanv: UGI Utilities, Inc. 

Contact: John Mason 

Proeram: UGI Webslte Proposed _ Esisting X 

OBJECTI V ES: 

Disserriinate conservation tips to a wide range of customers and non-ctistomers throughoul UGI's service territory via 
httns:((uaisavesmart.com/ https://www.poweredbve5.orpJuQU and the Ways to Save section ofhttps:/fwww.ugi.com. 

DETAILS OF ACTIVITY AND IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE: 

UGI has provided energy conservation and savings tips since the UGI website was launched. The Ways to Save section 
features energy savirlg tips, energy savings rebate programs, and links to purchase discounted smart thermostats. Enhanced 
information is added to the site as deemed necessary. The section of the site includes infortnation on the UGI Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation program that provides rebates for the installation of high-efficiency equipment. 

ACTUAL AND/OR ANTICIPATED RESULTS: 

Energy Savings 

Ycar 
Peak Load Reduction 

KW 
Electric Gas Oil Other 
MWH MCF Gallons Results 

2024 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

MONETARY AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES: 

Personnel• Categorized Program Expenses 

Year 
Estimated 
Manhours 

Labor Services 
Program 

Info 
Misc. Total 

2024 60 $6,180 $10,563 $16,743 



Energy Usens 

Number oT 
Customere 
(Year End) 

AnnualEnergy 
Consumptlon. 
(MWH or MCF) 

Conservatlcn Impact 
(MW Reductlon or 
MWHIMCF Savings) 
Terget jActual 

Resldentlel (Heating) 

Resldentipl (Other) 

Commerclal 

Industrlal 

Street Llghling 

Railroads 

Resele 

Interruptlble 

Subtotal 

Other (Speclfy): 

- Dollvory Servico (Including Chol~ 

Total Gas Used - 
Both Gas Sold by UGI 
and Ga_s Dolivered by 
UGI 

515,798 

22,194 

47,723 

658 

0 

586,371 

109,240 

36,585,190 

337,642 

15,053,875 

821,164 

0 

54,778,470 

273,380,097 

328,158,568 695,611 

Form IRP-GASfi. Energy Usens Impacts 
2023 

Company: . UGI Utllitles, Inc.-Gas Divlslon 

Delivery Service customers receNe ges through elther flrm or Interruptlble transportatlon service. 



Forrn IRP6h4-7 Propram Summary 
202] 

Comoam: UGIUInNlas,lnc. - GxsUMslon 

Cateeorbed Progran Fipensan 
PaaM LoeO Enargy Uae A1locatoE 
Reducllon Chan9e Manhoura 

Pmg. 
Labar Sarv. Nlo. Mlac. Telal 

ApeNnent Pro9ram 
CnpsnaraOonlDlsbibute6 Generatbn 
Comman:lal8 hqustrlel NewsleYenU'ubllc Evonb 
Commamlal Conrerslun Cemyalpn 
Consarva0on Etlurafien B Toala 
Canervatbn IOeseagea On Noli 
Cuslemer Car¢s Progrem 
CusO)merNuanbllar-'UGIConnaetlens' 
Intlusbial8 COnlmarclel Enargy ERkloncy Pm9ram 
Lmx Ineuma Usaga RatloeOen Pmgram 
Mesa NoAla AAvaNslnO 
NaNrel Gan Vahkks 
Restlen9al Convarslon Pragrmn -AhwO o/ PevlnOlConsbuellon 
RoslAen6al IlpOretle Progrom - AEtleA LoeO 
UGI WebalEa 
TOTAL 

NIA 
1TS,421 KW 

IUA 
IUA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
IUA 
NIA 
NIA  

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
NWA 

75,628 Md 
N/A 
NIA 

2C1,<12 Dleael Ga4. 
WA 
NIA 
NIA  

575 
511.540 
553,015 

$O 

5200 
5540 

$O 
5900 

5446.319 

$2,179,362 
$0 

1109,845 

53,700 
50 

56,000 
$2,67'2,239  

$O 
50 

53,000 
$0 

$136,000 

HJ.510 
$0 

5274,200 

$D 
51,690.478 

10 

$Q 
$O 
$0 

91o,n5 
52,127,453  

592,075 
5105,IT1 

553,475 
$O 

5130,200 
514,060 
573.1s6 

$275.100 

$465,M7 
$3,963,761 

SO 

$126,325 
55,600 

{0 
116,255 

15.346,525 

2 
1,560 

750 

4 
16 

20 
4,160 

20,853 

1,672 
150 

60 
37,459 

$D 
SD 

52.400 
50 

SO 
SO 
SO 
So 

50 
594,901 

$O 

$D 
$2.500 

$D 
50 

599,801 

$92,000 
$73,T31 
575,000 

.SO 
$O 

$D 
573.156 

$O 
536,666 

$0 
$O 

516AT7 
$O 

$D 
b 

5247,032 



2 
468 

62 

4 
3 

9
 

4,160 
27,000 

624 
150 

80 
32,542 

Form IRPCAS-7 Pregram Summary 
2024 

Comuemr. UGIUtONkw.lna- GaeDlrislon 

Peak Load Energy Use Alloeated 
Redudlon Change Manhoun: 

Categonzed Progrmn Ezpenae9 
Prog. 

Labor Serv. mlo. Miso. Ta1al 
Aparbnem Progr3m 
CogeneretbNDlsbibuted Genemtlon 
Comlrwrdal 8 Industrlal NewsleLLersWubllc Events 
Commeielal Converelon Campalgn 
Cormarvatlon Eduutlon 8 Tools 
Corcervatlun Mesaages On Hold 
CustomerCaresProgram . 
Customer NewsleUer -'UGI ConnecUone' 
InduaWal 6 Conmmerelal Energy ERlelency Program 
Low Income Usage Reductlon Progrem 
Mass Mede Adwntlsing 
NaWral Gas Vehlcloa 
Resldamlal Converslon Program - Ahead of PevinglCons6udlon 
Resldentlal Upgrede Pwgram -Added Load 
UGIWebsNe 
TOTAL 

NIA 
177,921 KW 

NIA 
N/A 
N/A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
N/A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
N/A 

qIA 
N/A 
N!A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 

75,628 Mct 
NIA 
NIA 

248,655 DleselGels. 
N/A 
NIA 
NIA 

575 
527,462 
33.662 

$0 
1200 

590 
$0 

5270 
5463,330 

32,316,099 
60 

$36,616 
$3,300 

$0 
$8,180 

52,857,284 

50 
30 
$0 
$0 
$0 

55,000 
$0 

582,260 
$0 

$1,797,350 
$O 
$0 
$0 
$0 

510,563 
51,895,173 

5101.800 
$4,119 

$10,800 
$0 

$36,000 
$0 

$75.000 
$O 

{17,000 
$0 
SO 

f5,497 
$0 
$0 
$0 

5250,211 

$101,875 
$31,581 
{14,462 

$0 
$36,200 

$5,090 
$75,000 
$82,530 

$480,330 
{4,214,350 

$O 
{42,108 
{5,800 

$0 
$16,743 

55,108,069 

$O 
$O 
s0 
$0 
30 
$0 
$0 
$0 
b 

$100,901 
$O 
$0 

$2,500 
$0 
$0 

5103,401 



Non-Partk(panl Ullllty 
(BCRu) (BCRnp) 

0.3 1.2 

Otsc.ountsd 
Peybaek 
Perlod 
NIA 

Pertlclpenl 
(NPVp) 

13,219,092 

Nen-0BrtWpant 
(NPVnp) 

f 
(10,1Lr8,090) 

Utllity 
(NPVu) 

$ 
1,065,367 

Ratapeyma 
(NPVe) 

$ 
1,511,218 

Parttetpanl 
(BCRp) 

N/A 

Ratapayers 
(BCRa) 

1.3 

Rete Impact 
Non-Pattk(pent 

(RIMnp) 
fIMCF 
10.19 

Nel Presenl V•fue Beneflt-Gost Retlo 

EndinB 
Yeer 
2040 

Totel 
Umlty 

Benefitc 
(Bu) 
$ 

5,3B0,1Be 

Tolal 
UtlfRy 
Ceete 
(Cu) 
$ 

3,32e,717 

Revenue 
Reductlon 

Coet 
(Cr) 
$ 

11,317,135 

Partlelpent 
Ravonue 

Reputrernant 

(Rp) 
$ 

Tolel 
ParOclpent 
Benente 

(Bp) 
$ 

Total 
Partlclpent 

Coet• 
(Cp) 
$ 
0 

Torel 
All Rabpayera 

Beneflta 
(Ba) 
$ 

Totel 
AII Rntepeyers 

Cos1e 
(Cal 
$ 

2023 NIA 13,21P,0P2 5,833,936 A,32<,717 

Period of Anelyels 
BeplnnlnB 

Yeer 

FORM IRP-GAS-8. COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS RESULTS 

COMPANY: UGI Ut111Ues Inc. . Gas Dlvlslon 

PROGRAM: 2023 Law Income Usace Redectlun ProOram 

CONfACT: KetNleen Iplar 

Bu • Tot•I Ullllty Beneflts hnm evoldad marBtnel enorgy costc. NPV of (MCE'E). 
Cu • Tetal Ulllity Prepmm Costa e:cludinB dlmcl lnnntlvs. 
Cr • Cost of Revsnue Raductlon hom P•rtklpanb. NPV of ((E-ACE)-UA]. 
Rp • Pertlelpent PoNun of Gross Revenue Requlroment - cen ae IBnored if c  0.5% of system salee. 
Bp • Tertnl Parfklpnm Bana7lts. NPV of (E•ACE)4TC.1. 
Cp • Total Particlpant Costs. 
Ba • Tetat AII R•tapeyers' Benaflts. NPV of (E-MCE)+UA 
Ce • Total All Ratepeyan' Cost. NPV of UC+(PC-TC) 
NPVP•Bp-CP 
BCRp • Bp/Cp 
NPVnp • (1-f)(Bu-Cu.Cr.CI) 
BCRnp • Bul(Cu+CrtCl) 
NPVu = BuCu 
BCRu•BWCu 
NPVn • Be-Ce 
BCRe • Be/Ca 
RIMnp •(Cu+CrnCl-Bu)lB 
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ORIGIN ID:LNSA (610) 796-3486 
RONDASEKELA 
UGI UTILITIES, INC. 
1 UGI DRIVE 

UNfNTE
VER 
D STATES US 

SHIP DATE: 22MAY24 
ACTWGT: 0.10 LB 
CAD:105240455ANET4730 

BILL SENDER 

To MS. ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, SECRETARY 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
400 NORTH ST 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

(717)783-i740 REF:IRPREP0aT(Ucq 
IfJV. 
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